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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


John F. Horan filed a petition on March 5, 2001, challenging the Director of Insurance’s decision denying his application to renew his insurance agent and insurance broker licenses.
  We find that Horan’s insurance agent license terminated because he did not pay renewal fees and provide proof of continuing education hours within ninety days of its anniversary date.  Further, he did not submit an application for a new license and prove that he had satisfied the requirements for such, as required by section 375.018.10.
  Therefore, we conclude that he has not shown that he is entitled to a license at this time.  


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on July 23, 2001.  Marshall V. Wilson and Lowell Pearson, with Husch & Eppenberger, LLC, represented Horan.  Diane Garber 

represented the Director.   The case became ready for our decision when the last pleading was filed on November 16, 2001.  

Findings of Fact

1. Horan held Missouri insurance agent license No. AT552852653.  He first received a Missouri insurance agent license on April 8, 1994.  His most recent Missouri insurance agent license was issued May 13, 1998, with a stated expiration date of April 8, 2000.  

2. Horan did not submit an application to renew the license to the Director with a renewal fee, nor did he submit proof of continuing education hours, by July 7, 2000 (ninety days after the expiration date).  

3. Horan submitted an application to renew his agent and broker licenses, which the Director received on December 18, 2000.  With that application, Horan submitted a summary of ten continuing education hours completed on December 7, 2000, and a late fee of $718.  

4. The Director issued a decision, dated February 1, 2001, denying Horan’s application to renew his agent and broker licenses.  The Director’s employee personally served the decision on Horan at his home address.
  The Director also returned Horan’s check for the late fees.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction over Horan’s appeal from the Director’s decision.  Section 621.045.  Horan has the burden of proof.  Francois v. State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 880 S.W.2d 601, 603 (Mo. App., W.D. 1994).

I. Motion for Supplemental Hearing


On November 2, 2001, the Director filed a motion for a supplemental hearing and for leave to file a supplemental answer.  The Director asserted that he had discovered additional evidence, and based on that additional evidence, he wished to discipline Horan’s licenses, as well as refuse to renew them.  Horan filed a response to the motion on November 16, 2001.  


We deny the Director’s motion.  The Director filed the motion on the last day for briefing in this case and after the hearing had already been completed in July.  Although a license may be disciplined on the same grounds for which renewal may be refused, section 375.141, discipline and renewal are different issues.  An applicant has the burden of proof as to renewal, Francois, 880 S.W.2d at 603, and the Director has the burden of proof as to discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  We do not believe Horan should be prejudiced by adding further evidence after completion of the hearing and briefing in this case.  We deny the Director’s motion.  

II.  Application for Renewal 


Section 375.018.8 provides in part:  

An agent’s license shall be renewed biennially on the anniversary date of issuance and continue in effect until refused, revoked or suspended by the director in accordance with section 375.141; except that if the biennial renewal fee for the license is not paid within ninety days after the biennial anniversary date or if the agent has not complied with section 375.020 if applicable within ninety days after the biennial anniversary date, the license terminates as of ninety days after the biennial anniversary date.  

(Emphasis added).  See also Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.010.  Section 375.020 requires an insurance agent to complete continuing education hours every two years and to provide written certification of such to the Director.  


Horan argues that he had submitted a timely application to renew his license, but we have not found that the evidence supports that assertion.  Horan had no positive proof, such as a certified mailing receipt, showing that the Director had received an application for renewal within 90 days after April 8, 2000, and his payment of a late fee with his December 2000 application further tends to prove that he had not timely submitted an application for renewal. The Director’s records indicate that the Director did not receive an application for renewal until December 18, 2000.    


The parties devote considerable discussion to the Director’s justification for denying the renewal of Horan’s license.  However, when an administrative agency denies a license, its answer to the applicant’s appeal before this Commission serves as notice of the reasons for denial.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  Among other grounds, the Director’s answer asserts that Horan failed to renew his agent and broker licenses in a timely manner and that both licenses terminated.
  Horan now seeks renewal of only his agent license.  Under section 375.018.8, Horan’s insurance agent license terminated by operation of law when he failed to pay a renewal fee and submit proof of continuing education hours per section 375.020, as distinguished from the education hours required for initial licensure under section 375.018.1, by July 7, 2000.  


Section 375.018.10 provides:  


An agent whose license terminated for nonpayment of the biennial renewal fee or noncompliance with section 375.020 may apply for a new agent’s license because of such nonpayment or noncompliance, except that such agent must comply with all provisions of this section regarding issuance of a new license if such license was terminated for noncompliance with section 375.020, or shall pay a late fee at the rate of twenty-five dollars per month or fraction thereof after the biennial anniversary date if such 

license was terminated for nonpayment of the renewal fee, except that nothing in this subsection shall require the director to relicense any agent determined to have violated the provisions of subsection 1 of section 375.141.  

(Emphasis added.)


Horan’s license terminated on July 7, 2000, for failure to timely pay the renewal fee and for failure to timely submit proof of continuing education as required by section 375.020 by that date.  Therefore, Horan was required to comply with all of the provisions of section 375.018 regarding issuance of a new license.  Such requirements for a new license include:  completing an educational course of study of at least 15 hours, depending on the type of license; furnishing a certificate of completion of such course; submitting a written application for license; and passing a written examination.   


Therefore, Horan’s license had already terminated when he finally filed an application for renewal in December 2000.  At that point there was nothing to renew.  Although Horan could have submitted an application for a new license under section 375.018.10, upon showing that he satisfied the requirements of section 375.018, he did not do so.
  If Horan had submitted an application for a new license or established that he satisfied the requirements of section 375.018, we could perhaps determine whether the Director had grounds to deny the license pursuant to section 375.141.1 and .2.  However, in the procedural posture of the case, we need not reach the merits, and must deny Horan’s petition.
  

Summary


Horan’s insurance agent license terminated on July 7, 2000, for failure to pay his renewal fee and submit proof of continuing education hours within ninety days after the anniversary date.  Horan has not shown that he filed a complete application for a new license or that he met the requirements for a new license.  We deny his petition.  


SO ORDERED on January 7, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

	�At the hearing, Horan’s counsel stated that only the agent’s license is presently at issue.  





	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�The Director does not argue that Horan’s complaint, filed on March 5, 2001, was untimely.  Petitioner’s Exhibit 5 (a copy of the Director’s decision) is stamped February 5, 2001.  Although the evidence does not show whether that was the date the Director’s decision was served on Horan, we presume that it was.  


	�In written argument, the Director later abandoned the assertion that the agent license terminated on the same date as the broker license.  


	�However, the statute sets forth no deadline for filing an application for a new license.  





	�We note that this case illustrates an interesting constitutional issue.  Section 375.018.10 prevents an agent from renewing after 90 days have expired, but section 375.141.4 allows the Director to discipline the same license after the 90 days have expired, with no limit.  
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